

No. SC95303

---

---

In the  
Missouri Supreme Court

---

MICHAEL TISIUS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Boone County  
Thirteenth Judicial Circuit  
The Honorable Kevin M.J. Crane, Judge

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

CHRIS KOSTER  
Attorney General

RICHARD A. STARNES  
Assistant Attorney General  
Missouri Bar No. 48122

P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
Phone: (573) 751-3321  
Fax: (573) 751-5391  
richard.starnes@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
STATE OF MISSOURI

---

---

## INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
ARGUMENT	
I. No Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Regarding the “Boot Shank” .....	12
II. No Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Regarding the Evidence of “Bragging” .....	26
III. No Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Regarding the Evidence of Jailhouse Gesture .....	32
IV. No Ineffective Assistance of Counsel in Failing for Prepare Expert ...	40
V. No Ineffective Assistance of Counsel for Failing to Preserve Claim for Appeal .....	47
VI. No Ineffective Assistance of Counsel for Failing to Offer Additional Expert Testimony .....	53
VII. No Ineffective Assistance of Counsel for Failing to Call Additional Background Witnesses .....	61
VIII. No Ineffective Assistance for Failing to Object to Arguments (Responds to Points VIII and IX) .....	74

IX. No Conflict of Interest from Flat Fee Payment to Counsel  
    Responds to Point X..... 79

X. No Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Regarding Appellant’s  
    “Mental Age” (Responds to Point XI)..... 85

XI. No Instructional Error (Responds to Point XII)..... 89

XII. No Ineffective Assistance of Appellate Counsel  
    (Responds to Point XIII) ..... 95

CONCLUSION..... 99

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE ..... 100

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) .....	20
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 97 (1979) .....	19-20
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	86-87
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	10-11
<i>Barton v. State</i> , 432 S.W.3d 741 (Mo. 2014) .....	11, 69, 72
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 486 S.W.3d 898 (Mo. 2016) .....	35, 38-39, 59, 69, 72
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 381 S.W.3d 339 (Mo. 2012) .....	70-71, 73, 78
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 418 (Mo. 2002) .....	51
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 448 S.W.3d 276 (Mo. 2014) .....	21, 29-30, 43, 81-82
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 200 S.W.3d 500 (Mo. 2006) .....	10
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 329 S.W.3d 695 (Mo. 2010) .....	91
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 406 S.W.3d 892 (Mo. 2013) .....	45
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 388 S.W.3d 159 (Mo. 2012) .....	10-11, 23
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 333 S.W.3d 459 (Mo. 2011) .....	58, 68
<i>Mallow v. State</i> , 439 S.W.3d 764 (Mo. 2014) .....	95
<i>McLaughlin v. State</i> , 378 S.W.3d 328 (Mo. 2012) .....	20, 31, 50
<i>Nicklason v. State</i> , 105 S.W.3d 482 (Mo. 2003) .....	10-11
<i>Ringo v. State</i> , 120 S.W.3d 743, 746 (Mo. 2003) .....	52, 77

*State v. Anderson*, 306 S.W.3d 529 (Mo. 2010)..... 91

*State v. Brown*, 902 S.W.2d 278 (Mo. 1995) ..... 53

*State v. Clayton*, 995 S.W.2d 468 (Mo. 1999) ..... 92

*State v. Collings*, 450 S.W.3d 741 (Mo. 2014)..... 92

*State v. Deck*, 303 S.W.3d 527 (Mo. 2010) ..... 78

*State v. Ervin*, 979 S.W.2d 149 (Mo. 1998)..... 93

*State v. Lawhorn*, 762 S.W.2d 820 (Mo. 1988) ..... 30

*State v. McFadden*, 391 S.W.3d 408 (Mo. 2013)..... 97

*State v. McFadden*, 369 S.W.3d 727 (Mo. 2012)..... 19

*State v. Nunley*, 980 S.W.2d 290 (Mo. 1998) ..... 44

*State v. Simmons*, 955 S.W.2d 752 (Mo. 1997)..... 97

*State v. Smith*, 32 S.W.3d 532 (Mo. 2000) ..... 92

*State v. Storey*, 40 S.W.3d 898 (Mo. 2001) ..... 97

*State v. Taylor*, 466 S.W.3d 521 (Mo. 2015) ..... 19

*State v. Tisius*, 362 S.W.3d 398 (Mo. 2012) ..... 9, 48, 51-52, 60, 75, 77, 93, 96

*State v. Tisius*, 92 S.W.3d 751 (Mo. 2002) ..... 6, 59

*Storey v. State*, 175 S.W.3d 116 (Mo. 2005) ..... 96

*Strong v. State*, 263 S.W.3d 636 (Mo. 2008) ..... 69

*Tisius v. State*, 183 S.W.3d 207 (Mo. 2006) ..... 6-7

*Worthington v. State*, 166 S.W.3d 566 (Mo. 2005)..... 23, 72

*Zink v. State*, 278 S.W.3d 170 (Mo. 2009)..... 87-88

*Childress v. State*, 778 S.W.2d 3 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989) ..... 35, 69

*Crooks v. State*, 131 S.W.3d 407 (Mo. App., S.D. 2004) ..... 35, 69

*Rios v. State*, 368 S.W.3d 301 (Mo. App., W.D. 2012) ..... 70

*Roberts v. State*, 232 S.W.3d 581 (Mo. App., E.D. 2007)..... 92

*State v. Marshall*, 410 S.W.3d 663 (Mo. App., S.D. 2013) ..... 19

*Vittengl v. Fox*, 967 S.W.2d 269 (Mo. App., W.D. 1998)..... 30-31

*In re Garner*, 612 F.3d 533 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) ..... 87

*Bevel v. State*, 983 So.2d 505 (Fla. 2008)..... 87

*Bowling v. Commonwealth*, 224 S.W.3d 577 (Ky. 2006)..... 87

*State v. Campbell*, 983 So.2d 810 (La. 2008)..... 87

Other Authorities

§ 217.360, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2003..... 22, 24

§ 565.032, RSMo 2000 ..... 53

Supreme Court Rule 29.15..... 10-11, 91
